ious market risks. Our objectives include maintaining a mix of fixed
and variable rate debt to lower borrowing costs within reasonable
risk parameters and to protect against earnings and cash flow
volatility resulting from changes in market conditions. We do not
hedge our market risk exposure in a manner that would completely
eliminate the effect of changes in interest rates, equity prices and
foreign exchange rates on our earnings. We do not expect that our
net income, liquidity and cash flows will be materially affected by
these risk management strategies.

Interest Rate Risk

The table that follows summarizes the fair values of our long-term
debt and interest rate derivatives as of December 31, 2006 and
2005. The table also provides a sensitivity analysis of the estimated
fair values of these financial instruments assuming 100-basis-point
upward and downward parallel shifts in the yield curve. Our sensi-
tivity analysis did not include the fair values of our commercial paper
and bank loans because they are not significantly affected by
changes in market interest rates.

(dollars in millions)

Fair Value Fair Value
assuming assuming

+100 basis –100 basis
At December 31, 2006 Fair Value point shift point shift

Long-term debt and
interest rate derivatives $ 33,569 $ 31,724 $ 35,607

At December 31, 2005

Long-term debt and
interest rate derivatives $ 37,340 $ 35,421 $ 39,478

32

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
of Results of Operations and Financial Condition continued

cash flows. There is inherent subjectivity involved in estimating
future cash flows, which can have a material impact on the
amount of any potential impairment. Wireless licenses of $50,959
million represent the largest component of our intangible assets.
Our wireless licenses are indefinite-lived intangible assets, and as
required by SFAS No. 142, are not amortized but are periodically
evaluated for impairment. Any impairment loss would be deter-
mined by comparing the fair value of the wireless licenses with